

No. 21-468

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL PORK PRODUCERS COUNSEL &
AMERICAN FARM BUREAU FEDERATION,

Petitioners,

v.

KAREN ROSS, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SECRETARY OF THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT
OF FOOD & AGRICULTURE, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
UNITED STATES SENATOR CORY BOOKER
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

GLENN A. DANAS
Counsel of Record
LAUREN E. ANDERSON
RYAN J. CLARKSON
CLARKSON LAW FIRM, P.C.
22525 Pacific Coast Highway
Malibu, CA 90265
Telephone: (213) 788-4050
Facsimile: (213) 788-4070
gdanas@clarksonlawfirm.com
landerson@clarksonlawfirm.com
rclarkson@clarksonlawfirm.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
United States Senator Cory Booker*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Court Should Not Expand the Dormant Commerce Clause Doctrine in the Ways Proposed by Petitioners	4
A. The Court’s Precedent Exhibits Def- erence to Congress When Addressing Dormant Commerce Clause Chal- lenges.....	5
B. The Court Should Exercise the Same Cautionary Deference Here.....	8
II. Congress Has Repeatedly Rejected Pro- posals To Regulate This Subject Matter And Thereby Preempt State Laws Like Proposition 12.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Am. Beverage Ass’n v. Snyder</i> , 735 F.3d 362 (6th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>Am. Trucking Associations, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 496 U.S. 167 (1990)	13
<i>Dep’t of Revenue of Ky v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008)	5, 6, 7, 9, 12
<i>Edwards v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 160 (1941)	3
<i>GMC v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>H. P. Hood & Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949)	18
<i>McKiver v. Murphy-Brown, LLC</i> , 980 F.3d 937 (4th Cir. 2020).....	11, 12
<i>Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> , 6 F.4th 1021 (9th Cir. 2021)	3
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Minnesota</i> , 322 U.S. 292	4
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Arizona ex rel. Sullivan</i> , 325 U.S. 761 (1945)	14
<i>United Haulers Ass’n v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007)	4, 7, 8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.R. 1731, 113th Cong. § 7A (2013-2014)	15
H.R. 4999, 117th Congress (2021-2022)	16
S.B. 820, 113th Cong. (2013-2014)	15
CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8	4
SECONDARY SOURCES	
Ctrs. For Disease Control & Prevention, <i>About Antibiotic Resistance</i> , https://www.cdc.gov/drugresistance/about.html (2021)	12
Ctrs. For Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Origin of the 2009 H1N1 Flu (Swine Flu): Questions and Answers</i> (Nov. 25, 2009), https://www.cdc.gov/h1n1flu/information_h1n1_virus_qa.htm	11
Dana Cole, <i>Concentrated Swine Feeding Operations and Public Health: A Review of Occupational and Community Health Effects</i> , 108 <i>Envtl. Health Perspectives</i> 685 (2000)	10, 11
Food & Water Watch, <i>Antibiotic Resistance 101: How Antibiotic Resistance on Factory Farms Can Make You Sick</i> , (2015), https://foodandwaterwatch.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/03/Antibiotic-Resistance-101-Report-March-2015.pdf)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Food Print, <i>How Our Food System Affects Public Health</i> (Oct. 8, 2018) https://foodprint.org/issues/how-our-food-system-affects-public-health/	10
Humane Soc. Int'l, <i>An HSI report: The connection between animal agriculture, viral zoonoses, and global pandemics</i> (Sept. 2020) available at https://blog.humanesociety.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/10/Animal-agriculture-viral-disease-and-pandemics-FINAL-4.pdf	11
Leslie Pray, <i>Antibiotic Resistance, Mutation Rates, and MRSA</i> , 1 <i>Nature</i> Ed. 30 (2008).....	12
Loftus et. al, <i>The Effect of Two Different Farrowing Systems on Sow Behaviour and Piglet Behaviour, Mortality, and Growth</i> , <i>Applied Animal Behaviour Science</i> , Vol. 232 (Nov. 2020) available at https://doi.org/10.1016/j.applanim.2020.105102	12
Maryn McKenna, <i>Farm Animals Are the Next Big Antibiotic Resistance Threat</i> , <i>Wired</i> (Sept. 19, 2019)	11
Pew Charitable Trusts, <i>Record-high Antibiotic Sales for Meat and Poultry Production</i> (Feb. 6, 2013), https://www.pewtrusts.org/en/research-and-analysis/articles/2013/02/06/recordhigh-antibiotic-sales-for-meat-and-poultry-production#sthash.fTWHXIJP.dpuf	11
Protect the Harvest, <i>Call to Action: Support the King Amendment</i> , https://protecttheharvest.com/news/call-to-action-support-the-king-amendment/	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Redish & Nugent, <i>The Dormant Commerce Clause and the Constitutional Balance of Federalism</i> , 1987 Duke L.J. 569.....	13, 14
Sigel Samuel, <i>The Meat We Eat is a Pandemic Risk, Too</i> , Vox (Aug. 20, 2020)	11
The Humane Society of the United States, <i>Undercover at Smithfield Foods</i> (2010), https://www.humanesociety.org/sites/default/files/docs/2010-undercover-investigation-smithfield.pdf	12
World Health Organization, <i>Antimicrobial Resistance</i> , https://www.who.int/health-topics/antimicrobial-resistance	12
